
 

COURT FILE NUMBER Q.B. 40 of 2019 

COURT OF QUEEN'S BENCH FOR SASKATCHEWAN 
IN BANKRUPTCY AND INSOLVENCY 

JUDICIAL CENTRE YORKTON 
 

IN THE MATTER OF THE RECEIVERSHIP OF 
EMW INDUSTRIAL LTD., EMW INDUSTRIAL INC., E&S MORRISON FAMILY HOLDINGS LTD., 

PEPPER MAINTENANCE CANADA (2005) INC., EMW HOLDINGS LTD., 
and EMW REAL ESTATE CO. LTD. 

 
 

SERVICE LIST 

Updated as of April 4, 2021 

 

NAME, ADDRESS 
EMAIL ADDRESS AND FAX NUMBER 

COUNSEL FOR (OR ON BEHALF OF) 

SERVICE BY EMAIL 

McDougall Gauley LLP 

1500-1881 Scarth Street 

Regina, Saskatchewan 

S4p 4K9 

 

Michael W. Milani, Q.C. 

Telephone: (306) 565-5117 

mmilani@mcdougallgauley.com 

Deloitte Restructuring Inc. 

850 2nd Street SW 

Calgary, Alberta T2P 0R8 

 

Bob Taylor 

Bobtaylor@deloitte.ca 

 

Naomi McGregor 

naomcgregor@deloitte.ca 

 

MLT Aikins LLP 

1500, 410 22nd Street East 
Saskatoon, SK S7K 5T6 
Fax: (306) 975-7145 

The Toronto-Dominion Bank 
 
Joe Seidel 
joe.seidel@td.com 

Jeffrey M. Lee, Q.C. 
Telephone: (306) 975-7136 
jmlee@mltaikins.com 

 

Ovais Khan 
ovais.khan@td.com  

 

Paul Olfert 
Telephone: (306) 956-6970 
polfert@mltaikins.com 

 

 EMW Industrial Ltd., EMW Industrial Inc., E&S 
Morrison Family Holdings Ltd., Pepper Maintenance 
Canada (2005) Inc., EMW Holdings Ltd., and EMW 
Real Estate Co. Ltd. 

  

Ewen Morrison 
ewen10@outlook.com 
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McKercher LLP 

374 Third Avenue South 
Saskatoon, SK S7K 1M5 

Farm Credit Canada 

1800 Hamilton Street 
Regina, SK S4P 4L3 

Janine Lavoie-Harding 
j.lavoie-harding@mckercher.c 

Gary Stooshinoff 
Gary.stooshinoff@fcc-fac.ca 
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NAME, ADDRESS 
EMAIL ADDRESS AND FAX NUMBER 

COUNSEL FOR (OR ON BEHALF OF) 

Department of Justice Canada 
301-310 Broadway 
Winnipeg, Manitoba, R3C 0S6 

 

Timothy Doyle 
Timothy.Doyle@justice.gc.ca 

 

Gina Ciavaglia 
Gina.Ciavaglia@justice.gc.ca 

Canada Revenue Agency 

Dentons Canada LLP 

850 2nd Street SW 

Calgary, Alberta T2P 0R8 

 

David Mann 

David.mann@dentons.com 

(Alberta counsel for) Deloitte Restructuring Inc. 

850 2nd Street SW 

Calgary, Alberta T2P 0R8 

 

Bob Taylor 

Bobtaylor@deloitte.ca 

 

Naomi McGregor 

naomcgregor@deloitte.ca 

 

Westcon Equipment & Rentals Ltd. 

P.O. Box 890 Hwy#1 East 

Regina, SK S4P 3B1 

 

Janice Scantlebury 

jscantlebury@westconequip.ca 

 

bbrown@westconequip.ca  

 

Creditor 

Pilemaster  

16201 - 92 Street 

Grande Prairie, AB T8V 2N8 

 

Linda Gillis 
pilemaster@telus.net 

Creditor 

Beks Excavating Ltd. 
P.O. Box 31006 
Saskatoon, SK S7H 5S8 

 

admin@beks-excavating.com  

 

Creditor 
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Cuelenaere & Co . 

200 450 2nd Avenue North 

Saskatoon, SK S7K 2C3 

 

Brad Jamieson 

Telephone: (306) 477- 7257 

bjamieson@cuelenaere.com 

 

 

Contour Developments Corp. 
P.O. Box 31006 
Saskatoon, SK S7H 5S8 

 

Emery Salahub 
emery@contourdevelopments.ca 

 

EECOL Electric Corp. 
1711 MacRae Drive 
Regina, SK S4N 1P5 

 

Greg Daku 
dakugd@eecol.com 

Creditor 

EES Bearing Service Inc. 
33 Norfolk County Rd 13 
Courtland, ON N0J 1E0 

 

desmondand@gmail.com  

Creditor 

McDougall Gauley LLP 

500 – 616 Main Street 
Saskatoon, SK S7H 0J6 

 

Christopher Boychuk 
cboychuk@mcdougallgauley.com 
 

 

Thorpe Industries Ltd. 

GBM Inc. 
P.O. Box 789, 220 Main Street NE 

Roblin, MB R0L 1P0 

 

Blaine Murray 

blaine.murray@gbmconsulting.ca 

Creditor 

mailto:bjamieson@cuelenaere.com
mailto:emery@contourdevelopments.ca
mailto:dakugd@eecol.com
mailto:desmondand@gmail.com
mailto:cboychuk@mcdougallgauley.com
x-apple-data-detectors://1/
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Heather Taylor 
P.O. Box 322 
Brendenbury, SK S0A 0H0 

rhtaylor@sasktel.net   

Creditor 

Vicwest Inc. 
050 South Service Road, Unit 200  

Burlington, ON L7L 5Y7 

 

Sue Caron 
scaron@vicwest.com 

 

Creditor 

Smith Steel Inc. 
P.O. Box 1875 

775 Broadway Street West 
Yorkton, SK S3N 3R2 

 

Mike Smith 
mike@smithsteelservice.com 

 

Creditor 

Norstar Industries Ltd. 

P.O. Box 119 RR1 
Morris, MB R0G 1K0 

Cam Cornelsen 

camc@norstarmfg.com   

 

Creditor 

Miller Thomson LLP 
600, 2103 11 Avenue  
Regina, SK S4P 3Z8 

 
glekach@millerthomson.com  

 

Creditor 

mailto:rhtaylor@sasktel.net
mailto:scaron@vicwest.com
mailto:mike@smithsteelservice.com
mailto:camc@norstarmfg.com
mailto:glekach@millerthomson.com
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Apex Distribution Inc. 
550, 407 – 2 Street SW 
Calgary, AB T2P 2Y3 

 

Melissa Knight 
melissa.knight@apexdistribution.com 

 

Creditor 

ICON Construction Ltd. 
921 Gonczy Avenue 
Esterhazy, SK S0A 0X0 

 

Dana Paidel 

DPaidel@icon-corporate.ca  

 

Creditor 

Wallace Construction Specialties Ltd. 
1940 Ontario Avenue 
Saskatoon, SK S7K 1T6 

 

Brian Wallace 

brianw@wallace.sk.ca 

 

Creditor 

Westwood Inn 

P.O. Box 2050 

473 Westwood Road 
Swan River, MB R0L 1Z0 

 
westinn@mts.net   

 

Creditor 

Belterra Corporation 
1609 Derwent Way 
Delta, BC V3M 6K8 

 

Martha Lo  
mtl@belterra.ca  

Creditor 

mailto:melissa.knght@apexdistribution.com
mailto:DPaidel@icon-corporate.ca
mailto:brianw@wallace.sk.ca
mailto:westinn@mts.net
mailto:mtl@belterra.ca
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Ross Machine Shop Ltd. 
40 Kress Street 
Regina, SK S4N 5Y3 

 

Marla Fox  
m.fox@rossmachineshop.com  

Creditor 

Commercial Sand Blasting & Painting 

P.O. Box 26053 
Saskatoon, SK S7K 8C1 

 
phillips@csbp.ca   

 

Creditor 

R. Miller’s Plumbing Heating & Electrical 
Ltd. 

225 – 4 Avenue N 
Yorkton, SK S3N 1A9 

 
miller3@accesscomm.ca 

 

Creditor 

DLA Piper (Canada) LLP 

2700 Stantec Tower 
10220 - 103 Avenue, NW 

Edmonton AB T5J 0K4 

 
Donald J. Wilson 

donald.wilson@dlapiper.com 

 

Michelle M. Tobin 

mtobin@wlawgroup.com 

 

Mike. J. Russell 

mrussell@wlawgroup.com 

 

Summit Acceptance Corp. 

 

Nate Clarke 

nclarke@kaizenauto.com  

HSBC Bank Canada 

1874 Scarth Street 

Regina, SK S4P 4B3 

 

 

Gale Wilton a HSBC 

(gale_wilton@hsbc.ca) 

 

Ilya Margulis  

Licensed Insolvency Trustee 

 

mailto:m.fox@rossmachineshop.com
mailto:phillips@csbp.ca
mailto:miller3@accesscomm.ca
mailto:donald.wilson@dlapiper.com
mailto:mtobin@wlawgroup.com
mailto:mrussell@wlawgroup.com
mailto:nclarke@kaizenauto.com
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BDO Canada Ltd 

imargulis@bdo.ca 

 

Lorne Neault 

 
lorneneault70@gmail.com   

 

Creditor 

Westburne Midwest 

Ontario 

 

Rusty Ezard 

Rusty.ezard@rexel.ca 

 

 

Creditor 

Northern Blower Inc. 

901 Regent Avenue W 
Winnipeg, MB R2C 2Z8 

 

Neal Boyd 
Neal.Boyd@northernblower.com  

 

Perry Hansen 

Perry.hansen@northernblower.com  

 

Creditor 

L.V. Control Manufacturing Ltd. 

660 Golspie Street  

Winnipeg, Manitoba  R2K 2V1 

 

Gaetanne Morais 

GaetanneM@lvcontrol.mb.ca  

 

Brent Murray 

brentm@lvcontrol.mb.ca  

 

Creditor  

mailto:imargulis@bdo.ca
mailto:lorneneault70@gmail.com
mailto:Rusty.ezard@rexel.ca
mailto:Neal.Boyd@northernblower.com
mailto:Perry.hansen@northernblower.com
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Dika Industries Ltd. 

P.O. Box 117 

Rycroft, AB T0H 3A0 

 

Diane Dika 

dikaind@abnorth.com  

 

Creditor  

Duchin Bayda & Kroczynski 

2515 Victoria Avenue 

Regina, SK S4P 0T2 

Ph: 306-359-3131 

Fax: 359-3372 

Attn:  James Kroczynski 

Email: jim.kroczynski@dbklaw.com 

 

Rabobank Canada 

22 Adelaide Street West, Suite 3720 Toronto, 
ON M5H 4E3 

 

Blake, Cassel & Graydon LLP 

855 2 Street Southwest #3500 

Calgary, AB T2P 4K1 

Attn: James Reid/Morgan Crilly 

Email: james.reid@blakes.com/ 

Morgan.crilly@blakes.com 

 

 

Element Fleet Management Inc.  

900 – 4 Robert Speck Parkway  

Mississauga, ON L4Z 1S1 

Fax: 905-366-4291 

aprequests.fleet@elementcorp.com 

 

Chupa Trucking & Excavating Inc. 

P.O. Box 2738 

Tisdale SK  S0E 1T0 

Ph:306-873-7288 

c/o Tomi Law Office 

Email: tomi@tomilaw.ca 

 

EAN Services, LLC dba Enterprise Rent A Car & 
National Car Rental 

14002 E 21st Street, Suite 1500 

Tulsa, OK 74134 

 

Mary E. Bushyhead 

Telephone:  (918) 401-6566 

Mary.e.bushyhead@ehi.com 

 
 
 
 
 

NAME & SERVICE DETAILS 
(Parties without counsel) 

NAME & SERVICE DETAILS 
(Parties without counsel) 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Summit Acceptance Corp. 

4620 Blackfoot Trail S.E. 
Calgary, AB T2G 4G2 

Ph:  403-243-6200 

Fax: 403-243-4225 

Perry Bamberger 

pbamberger@summitaccept
ance.com 

 

mailto:dikaind@abnorth.com
mailto:jim.kroczynski@dbklaw.com
mailto:james.reid@blakes.com/
mailto:Morgan.crilly@blakes.com
mailto:aprequests.fleet@elementcorp.com
mailto:tomi@tomilaw.ca
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Wells Fargo Equipment Finance Company 
1290 Central Parkway W. 
Mississauga, ON L5C 4R3 
Ph: 416-498-6464 
Fax: 1-866-967-4047 
Attn: Kirstin Pereira 
Email: 
kirstin.pereira@wellsfargo.com 
 

CWB National Leasing Inc./ National Leasing 
Group Inc. 
1525 Buffalo Place 
Winnipeg, MB R3T 1L9 
Ph: 204-954-9000 
Fax: 1-800-882-0560 
Attn: Dan Schwartz 
Email: Dan9091@cwbnationalleasing.com 
 

John Deere Canada ULC/John Deere Financial 
Inc. 

3430 Superior Court 
Oakville, ON L6L 0C4 
Ph: 905-319-9100 

Fax: 1-888-446-1890 
Email: 
jdfcustomerservcan@johnde
ere.com 
 

 

 Xerox Canada Ltd. 

20 York Mills Road, Suite 500 Box 700 
Toronto, ON M2P 2C2 
Fax: 416-733-6440 

Ford Credit Canada Limited 

P.O. Box 2400 
17187-114 Avenue NW 

Edmonton, AB T5J 5C7 
Fax: 780-443-
5353/780-443-5364 
(faxes only) 

Caterpillar Financial Services Limited 

3457 Superior Court Unit 2 
Oakville, ON L6L 0C4 
Fax: 615-341-1083 
Attn; Sherry Pottie 
Email: Sherry.Pottie@cat.com 

US Bank Canada 

120 Adelaide st W 

PO Box 2300 

Toronto, ON  M5H 1T1 

Attn: L. Hill 

Email: cpsrecovery@usbank.com 

 

Prairie Crane Inc. 

38 Capital Circle 

Saskatoon, SK  S7R 0H4 

Attn: Chris Mozell 
Email: chris@prairiecrane.com 

 

Integrated Power Services 

633 Tyne Ave 

Winnipeg MB  R2L 1J5 

Ph:204-237-6066 

Email: lvanaert@ips.ca 

Agriculture and Agri-Food Canada 

Corporate Attenstation and Analysis Division, 
Accounts Receivable and Revenue Management 
Section 

1341 Baseline Road, Tower 7, Floor 3, Room 223 

Ottawa ON  K1A 0C5 

Attention: Eric Paquette 

Ph: 613.773.3180 

Email: eric.paquette@canada.ca 

 

E.B. Horsman & Son 

19295 25th Ave 

Surrey BC  V3Z 3X1 

Ph: 778.545.4623 

Email: gwilson@ebhorsman.com 

Fax: 778.545.9916 

Northland Properties Corporation 
310 - 1755 W Broadway | Vancouver, BC. | V6J 4S5 
Nicole Au Yoong | Accounts Receivable 
Administrator  
NAuYoong@northland.ca 
Fax 604.730.4645 
 

mailto:kirstin.pereira@wellsfargo.com
mailto:Dan9091@cwbnationalleasing.com
mailto:jdfcustomerservcan@johndeere.com
mailto:jdfcustomerservcan@johndeere.com
mailto:Sherry.Pottie@cat.com
mailto:cpsrecovery@usbank.com
mailto:chris@prairiecrane.com
mailto:lvanaert@ips.ca
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            Canada Life 
255 Dufferin Ave, T540-5B 
London ON  N6A 4K1 
 
Tina Hill 
tina.hill@canadalife.com  

 

 

 

CONTACT INFORMATION AND ADDRESS FOR SERVICE 
 

Name of firm: 

Lawyer in charge of file: 

Address of firm: 

 

Telephone number: 

Facsimile number: 

E-mail address: 

McDougall Gauley LLP 

Michael W. Milani, Q.C. 

1500 - 1881 Scarth Street, Regina SK S4P 4K9 

 

306-565-5117 

306-359-0785  

mmilani@mcdougallgauley.com  
 

mailto:Julie.Reeves@canadalife.com
mailto:mmilani@mcdougallgauley.com

